

No. 22-1347

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

National Wildlife Refuge Association, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Rural Utilities Service, et al.,
Defendants.

American Transmission Company, LLC, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
The Honorable William M. Conley, Judge
Case Nos. 21-cv-00096-wmc & 21-cv-00306, consolidated**

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEES NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE
ASSOCIATION, DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY, WISCONSIN
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE IN
OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING
APPEAL, AND APPELLEES' MOTION FOR AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF UNDER
F.R.A.P. 27(a)(3)(B)**

Howard A. Learner
Scott Strand
Ann Jaworski
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 673-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Transmission Companies Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.	7
A. The District Court Correctly Decided, and Had Jurisdiction to Decide, that the CHC Transmission Line Is Not Compatible with the Purposes of the Protected Upper Mississippi River National Wildlife and Fish Refuge.	7
B. The District Court’s Determination that the Federal Agencies’ Failure to Seriously Consider and Evaluate Non-Refuge-Crossing Alternatives Violated NEPA Is Fully Consistent with <i>Simmons</i> and this Court’s Other Clear Precedents.	14
II. The Transmission Companies Will Not Suffer Immediate Irreparable Harm If the District Court’s Judgment Remains in Effect During This Appeal.	19
A. The Balance of Hardships Tips Decisively Against Granting the Transmission Companies’ Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal.	19
B. Utility Ratepayers and Consumers Will Likely Benefit If the CHC Project’s In- Service Date Is Deferred. A Delay Would Not Negatively Impact Renewable Energy Proliferation.	20
C. The Continuing Construction of the CHC Transmission Line, On the Other Hand, Creates Irreparable Damage to the Environment, Conservation Groups, Their Members, and the Public Interest.....	22
III. REQUEST FOR AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 27(a)(3)(B): IF THE STAY IS GRANTED, THE COURT SHOULD CONDITION IT ON STOPPING CONSTRUCTION TO AVOID THE “ORCHSTRATED TRAINWRECK.”	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 545 (1987).....	22
<i>Audubon of Kansas, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , No. 221CV02025, 2021 WL 4892916 (D. Kan. Oct. 20, 2021)	13
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190, 209 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Dhakai v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Env't. L. & Policy Ctr. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 189 (2000).....	10
<i>In re A & F Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 6
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. BLM</i> , 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Lakes & Parks All. of Minneapolis v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 928 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. EPA</i> , 947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Metro Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	13
<i>Ohio Forestry Assn., Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	11
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg</i> , 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 14, 15, 19

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 985 F.3d 1032, 1050 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 17

Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 913 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012) 11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 12

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457, 479 (2001)..... 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 2

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 13

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(B)(vi) 7

16 U.S.C. § 668ee(1)-(3)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(b)(3)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(A)(i)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 668dd-668ee 2, 7

16 U.S.C. § 723 4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g) 13

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 2, 14

Other Authorities

340 FW 3.3 8

Council on Environmental Quality, *National Environmental Policy Act*
Implementing Regulations Revisions, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,757, 55,760 (Oct. 7, 2021) ... 15

Order 679, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,222..... 6, 20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(3)(B) 2, 24

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 (2019)..... 18

50 C.F.R. § 26.41(b), (c) 8

50 C.F.R. § 26.41(c) 9
